GS-ET-22 Page 1 of 28
Edition: 2009-11
Translation
Principles of testing and certification for
electromechanical enabling switches and enabling
devices
Status as of 2010-11
Expert committee for electrical engineering

- Nomenclature of the safety component
- CE-marking
- Design series or type designation
- Serial number, as appropriate
- Year of manufacture
- IP-Protection class
- Symbol for Protection class II or III, if applicable
- „IEC 60947-5-8“, in the event the manufacturer claims conformity with this
standard
- Type of design: two-stage or three-stage
  On three-stage models, the alternative symbol in accordance with Section 5.1 (d)
of DIN EN 60947-5-8: 2007
 - Actuation forces/actuation strokes*
- Rated operational voltage*
- Rated operational current*
- Utilization category*
- Rated insulation voltage and rated surge voltage resistance*
- Degree of contamination (see IEC 60947-5-1, Section 6.1.3.2)*
GS-ET-22 Page 9 of 28
Edition: 2009-11
- Type of and highest rated value of the short-circuit devices (see IEC 60947-5-1,
Section 8.3.4.3)*
- Conditional short-circuit current if lower than 1000A*
- Mechanical and/or electrical service life*
 * The specifications can be provided on the type plate or in the Instruction manual.
 Test: Visual inspection of the available prototype or the Instruction manual,
as necessary.
5.1.2 Terminal connection designation and identification
 Terminal connections and clamps must be identified in accordance with
DIN EN 60947-1, Section 7.1.8.4.
 Test:  Visual inspection of the available prototype.
5.1.3 Functional identification
 Black, white or grey should be chosen as colour for the actuator. Other colours are
permissible if there is not potential for mix-up with the emergency-stop device.
The colour red is not permissible.
 Test:   Visual inspection.
5.1.4 Size of graphic symbols, lettering and digits
 The size of graphic symbols, lettering and digits must be at least 2 mm.
 Test: Visual inspection/measurement of inscriptions or those on the type
plate (if available).
5.1.5 Durability
 Inscriptions must be durable and clearly legible.
 Test: Gently rub using two cotton cloths, one soaked in water and the other
in a test fluid*, for 15 s each.
  The markings must remain clearly legible. It must not be possible to
easily remove the marking labels, nor should they be wrinkled or
creased.
  *The chemical product with the trade name "n-Hexan for analysis"
fulfils the requirements for the test fluid defined in DIN EN 60335-1
and DIN EN 60950-1.
GS-ET-22 Page 10 of 28
Edition: 2009-11
5.1.6 Position
 The inscriptions should not be affixed to assembly parts (screws, washers, seals).
 Test:  Visual inspection.
5.2 Instruction manual
 The enabling switches/devices should be accompanied by the information required for
proper connection and commissioning.